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Hey Errin (and Scott):

The attached report from Covanta was submitted pursuant to permit PSD-FL-369C (also 0570261-
13-AC). That permit is attached and states:

“Hg-CEMS Field Test. The permittee shall field test the application of a Hg-CEMS on Unit 4 for 1-
year (12-months). After the 1-year of field testing of the Hg-CEMS, the permittee may keep or
replace the Hg-CEMS with a mercury continuous automated sampling system (Hg-CASS) such as a
sorbent trap system. The permittee shall provide the Department with its review and justification if
the Hg-CEMS is replaced with a Hg-CASS.”

This is their documentation that they have completed the field testing.
(Lynn. You can add the report to the referenced file.)

Thank you.

Al Linero.

A. A. Linero, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Permitting and Compliance
850-717-9076

From: Gorrie,Jason [mailto:jgorrie@CovantaEnergy.com]
Sent: Friday, April 19, 2013 9:40 AM

To: Linero, Alvaro

Subject: Hillsborough Mercury Analyzer

Al:

This is the Letter Report that you and | discussed several weeks back describing the performance to
date of the Sick MerCEM 300Z. Our biggest issue so far relates to a phenomenon where the sample
cell (an optical component where the instrument’s light beam interfaces with the sample gas)
becomes coated with aluminum oxide. Sick has been unable to identify a mechanism to clean the
coating, thus requiring a replacement of the component (which costs about $10,000). Sick has not
observed this phenomenon on any of its other installations (all coal-fired utilities and cement
kilns). They are working with us to identify a solution. | will keep you posted on progress. But so far
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Covanta Energy Corporation
350 North Falkenburg Road
Tampa, FL 33619

Phone: (813) 684-5688

April 19, 2013

Mr. Alvaro Linero, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL

SUBJ: Letter Report
Experience with the Sick Maihak MerCEM 300Z Continuous Mercury
Analyzer
Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility - Unit No. 4

Specific Condition No. 35 of Permit No. PSD-FL-369C requires the installation of a
continuous mercury emissions monitor on Unit No. 4 at the Hillsborough County
Resource Recovery Facility (the "Facility"). In January of 2012, Hillsborough County,
Florida (the Facility owner) and Covanta Hillsborough, Inc. (the Facility operator)
purchased and installed a MerCEM 300Z instrument (the "instrument™), manufactured by
Sick Maihak, to satisfy compliance with the permit condition. The purpose of this Letter
Report is to describe the Facility's experience with the instrument over the first full year
of its operation.

Background

At the time of issuance of PSD-FL-369C (circa 2006), the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) had recently promulgated the Clean Air Mercury Rule
(CAMR). CAMR was intended to function as a "cap and trade" program for mercury
emitted from coal-fired electric utilities. A critical aspect of any cap-and-trade program is
the continuous monitoring of the pollutant which is being traded as a financial
commodity. As such, traditional manufacturers of continuous emissions monitoring
(CEM) equipment invested heavily in developing a viable mercury CEM.

While CAMR was applicable solely to coal-fired electric utilities, the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (FDEP) believed that the mercury CEM equipment being
developed in response to CAMR could serve a useful purpose on a municipal waste
combustor, such as Unit No. 4 at the Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility. In
the absence of any regulatory requirement to do so, and following lengthy consultations
with the FDEP, Hillsborough County agreed to Specific Condition No. 35, requiring the
installation of a mercury CEM. However, because such equipment did not exist
commercially at the time of the permit issuance, the permit condition allowed for a
phased approach to its implementation.





Mr. Alvaro Linero, P.E.
April 19, 2013
Page 2

In 2008, the United States Supreme Court ruled that the CAMR rule was unconstitutional
and directed the USEPA to vacate it. In response to this action, most CEM equipment
manufacturers abandoned their efforts to develop a mercury CEM. However, Specific
Condition No. 35 remained unchanged by the vacatur of CAMR, leaving Hillsborough
County with limited options for complying with the permit.

During this period, Sick Maihak continued its research and development activities on
mercury CEMS. Sick Maihak approached Covanta in 2010 and offered to field test the
MerCEM 300Z on Unit 4 with the understanding that should the field test prove
unsuccessful, Hillsborough County would be refunded the purchase price of the
instrument. The 1 year field test was recently concluded in February of 2013 and the
results are addressed below.

Data Accuracy

The USEPA has developed Performance Specifications to evaluate the acceptability of
CEM equipment. Performance Specification 12A (PS-12A) is specific to mercury CEMS
and was used by the Facility to assess the accuracy of the MerCEM 300Z. PS-12A
specifies procedures for determining CEMS relative accuracy, linearity, and calibration
drift. A Relative Accuracy Test Audit (RATA) was performed on the instrument in July
2012 which demonstrated that the instrument meets the relative accuracy criteria of PS-
12A. Provided as Attachment 1 to this Letter Report is a summary of the mechanisms
built in to the instrument for assessing linearity and calibration drift. In summary, the
instrument is currently meeting the requirements of PS-12A and the emissions data being
collected is currently considered to be accurate.

Data Availability

Specific Condition No. 35 requires a minimum data availability of 85% in year 2 of
instrument operation (February 2013 - January 2014), and 90% in subsequent years of
instrument operation. In the months immediately following installation of the instrument,
the minimum data availability requirements of the instrument were not being met.
Covanta and Sick technicians were able to make system modifications and successfully
improved monitor availability over the course of several months. Figure 1 depicts
monitor availability from February 2012 through January 2013. Since approximately July
of 2012 the instrument has successfully achieved the minimum monitor availability
requirements of Specific Condition 35.
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Figure 1. Monitor Availability
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Data Collected

As of the writing of this Letter Report, the mercury emissions data recorded by the
instrument have been consistently low". Typical 24-hr averages are less than 2 ug/dscm.
This is not surprising in as much as quarterly mercury stack tests preceding installation of
the instrument using USEPA Reference Method 29 confirm that Unit No. 4 is a very low
emitter of mercury. Consistently low stack emissions are the result of reduced usage of
mercury in consumer products, community efforts to remove mercury from the waste
stream, and highly effective air pollution control equipment. Figure 2 depicts the 24-hr
average mercury concentration recorded since February of 2012. A constant carbon usage
rate was used throughout this monitoring period, demonstrating that this reagent, when
combined with other facility operations, is providing consistent and effective abatement
of Hg emissions. Aside from the anomalous data recorded following unit startups in July
and December (see footnote 1), the mercury emissions from Unit No. 4 are consistently
less than 2 ug/dscm.

! In December of 2012, the instrument recorded elevated readings for an approximate two week period
immediately following a planned unit outage. Elevated readings immediately following unit outages have
previously been observed, however, such readings returned to normal levels (< 2 ug/dscm) within 24
hours. In December of 2012, the elevated readings ( ~ 15 ug/dscm) persisted for a two week period
before precipitously returning to normal. While it is expected that the elevated readings observed in
December of 2012 are not accurate, no instrument malfunctions could be identified, therefore, the
Facility is not dismissing the data.
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Figure 2. Recorded Daily Average Data
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Conclusions

The MerCEM 300Z is satisfying the requirements of PSD-FL-369C for the continuous
monitoring of mercury. The data collected by the instrument is considered to be accurate
as determined by PS-12A and the instrument is achieving an availability in excess of
90%. Most importantly, the instrument is demonstrating that mercury emissions from a
modern municipal waste combustion unit are consistently less than 2 ug/dscm.

The capital cost of the MerCEM 300Z instrument to Hillsborough County was in excess
of $175,000 and was artificially low due to a “market introduction discount” of $30,000.
The range of capital costs for a single Hg CEM system is $200,000 to $250,000 with an
additional installation cost of $50k. In addition, annual operating costs are anticipated to
be approximately $50,000 per unit.

Given the extremely low emissions data recorded by the instrument and the lack of
variability, the available evidence does not demonstrate the value in collecting mercury
emissions data on a continuous basis. The existing compliance standards that require
continuous monitoring of carbon usage with periodic stack testing provide reasonable
assurance of compliance with the mercury emission limit, and can be implemented at a
much lower cost to Hillsborough County taxpayers. Nonetheless, it is Hillsborough
County's intention to continue utilizing the MerCEM 300Z instrument until such time as
the costs associated with the instrument's upkeep become unreasonable and/or the
emissions profile exhibits greater variability that can be reduced through operational
practices.
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February 18, 2013

Hillsborough County

Solid Waste Management Group
Public Utilities Department
Hillsborough County BOCC

Attn: Nate Johnson, Disposal Process Management Section Manager
Dear Mr. Johnson,

Attached you will find our statement of how the MerCEM 300Z meets the EPA PS 12A requirements. Should you have any
further questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerelygy 4
—VV/ / < %

- !
Randy Yoﬁﬁ/g, Dhé:or of Operations

SICK Maihak, Inc.

Cc Jason Gorrie, Covanta Energy

SICK MAIHAK, Inc. - 4140 World Houston Parkway - Suite 180 - Houston, Texas 77032 USA
Phone 281-436-5100 - Fax 281-436-5200 - www.sicknorthamerica.com





PS12A/EPA — Mercury System Performance,

Certification, Calibration and QA/QC Summary

6.0: Equipment and Supplies
6.1 — CEM must provide for Calibration Drift and Measurement Error Test

Zero value — 0-20% of full scale

& Span value — 50-100% of full scale

i Injection before the probe filter

k4 Ability to inject Hg and HgCI2 standards

The MERCEM300Z fulfills this by using an integrated HgCl2 Span Gas Generator for daily calibrations
that meets the “Interim EPA Traceability Protoco! forQualification and Certification of Oxidized
Mercury Gas Generators”, and quarterly Hg, checks using standards that meet the “EPA Traceability
Protocol for Assay and Certification of Gaseous Calibration Standards”. Verified as acceptable by the
EPA.

6.2 — Reference gas delivery system

4 Must be designed so that the flow rate exceeds the sample system flow requirements for the
CEM and that the gas is delivered at atmospheric pressure.

The MERCEM3002Z fulfills this by injection of the cal gas standard before the sample probes fine filter,
at a flow rate higher than the sample draw of the eductor pump.

7.0 Reagents and Standards
M Must be NIST traceable per Interim Traceability Protocol
Zero —0-20%

M Mid - 50-60%

High ~ 80-100%





The MERCEM3002 fulfills this by documenting traceability via required calibration certificate that
accompanies each MERCEM300Z calibrator and Hg, standard. The calibrator is capable of producing
span points within the required ranges, and is adjustable by the customer.

8.0 Test Procedures
8.2 Measur nt Error (MIE) Test (Quarter]
Sequentially inject each of at least 3 reference gas values, as defined in 7.0, 3 times

System passes if ME < 5% for Hg® and <10 for HgCl..

The MERCEM3002 fulfills this by use of an EPA approved Hg, calibration standard as defined by the
“EPA Traceability Protocol for Assay and Certification of Gaseous Calibration Standards”; i.e NIST
traceable cylinder gas.

8.3 — Calibration Drift (CD) Test Procedure (Daily)

B While the facility is operating, determine the magnitude of the CD once each day (at 24 hr
interval as practical).

B Use Hg® or HgCl, for this test

I If periodic automatic or manual adjustments are made to the CEM zero and span response
settings, conduct the CD test just prior to this adjustment, or conduct the adjustment in such a
way that the CD can be determined. Conduct the test using the zero point, and either the mid or
high point defined in 7.0

] Must be injected prior to the sample filter in the probe
M Use same equation as for the ME to calculate the CD each day.
¥l The absolute value of the Calibration Drift (CD) must not exceed 5% of the span value.

The MERCEM3002 fulfills this by using an integrated HgCl2 Span Gas Generator for daily calibrations
that meets the “Interim EPA Traceability Protocol forQualification and Certification of Oxidized
Mercury Gas Generators”, and Hg, checks using standards that meet the “EPA Traceability Protocol for
Assay and Certification of Gaseous Calibration Standards”. Verified as acceptable by the EPA.

12.0 Calculations and Data Analysis

12.1 - Consistent Basis

A All Data from a Reference Method test and CEM must be compared in units of micrograms per
standard cubic meter (ug/scfm), on a consistent and identified moisture basis. The values must
be standardized to 20° C and 760 mm Hg.

The MERCEM3002 fulfills this by correction to standardized values in the system control unit. All
values output by the MERCEM300Z are on a wet basis.
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. Rick Scott
Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jenifer Carrol
Bob Martinez Center Lt. Governor
2600 Blair Stone Road )
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Secretary
PERMITTEE
Hillsborough County Final Permit No. 0570261-013-AC/PSD-FL-369C
Solid Waste Management Group Air Construction Permit Revision -
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard Revisions to Mercury (Hg) Continuous Emission
Tampa, Florida 33602 Monitoring System (CEMS) Provisions for Unit 4

Authorized Representative:

Ms. Patricia V. Berry, Interim Manager Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility

Hillsborough County, Florida

PROJECT

This is the final air construction permit, which revises Permit No. 0570261-010-AC/PSD-FL-369B for Unit 4.
The revised permit conditions are related to Hg CEMS provisions. This existing plant is a mass-burn municipal
waste combustor (MWC) plant categorized under Standard Industrial Classification No. 4953. This existing
plant is located in Hillsborough County at 350 North Falkenburg Road in Tampa, Florida. The UTM Coordinates
are: Zone 17, 368.2 km East and 3092.7 km North; Latitude: 27° 57’ 14” North and Longitude: 82° 40’ 22”
West.

This final permit is organized into the following sections: Section 1 (General Information) and Section 2 (Permit
Revisions). As noted in the Final Determination provided with this final permit, only minor changes and
clarifications were made to the draft permit.

STATEMENT OF BASIS

This air pollution construction permit is issued under the provisions of: Chapter 403 of the Florida Statutes
(F.S.) and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296 and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.). This project is subject to the general preconstruction review requirements in Rule 62-212.300, F.A.C.
and is not subject to the preconstruction review requirements for major stationary sources in Rule 62-212.400,
F.A.C. for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality. A copy of this permit modification
shall be filed with the referenced permit and shall become part of the permit.

Upon issuance of this final permit, any party to this order has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section
120.68 of the Florida Statutes by filing a notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel (Mail
Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the
notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The
notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida
Electronic Signature

Office of Parmitting and Compliance Jeffe ry F. Koerner

Division of Air Resource Management

T it rsts 2012.01.13 12:22:10 -05'00'

JFK/sa/sms

www.dep.state.fl.us





PERMIT REVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Final Air Permit package
(including the Final Determination and Final Permit Revision) was sent by electronic mail, or a link to these
documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server, with received receipt requested before
the close of business on the date indicated below to the following persons.

Ms. Patricia V. Berry, Hillsborough County: berryp@hillsboroughcounty.org
Mr. Glenn Hoag, Covanta Hillsborough: ghoag@covantaenergy.com

Mr. Jason Gorrie, P.E., Covanta: jgorrie@covantaenergy.com

Mr. Paul L. Hauck, P.E., CDM: hauckpl@cdm.com

Mr. Daniel E. Strobridge, QEP, CDM: strobridgede@cdm.com

Ms. Diana M. Lee, P.E., EPCHC: lee@epchc.org

Ms. Cindy Zhang-Torres, P.E., DEP SWD: zhang-torres@dep.state.fl.us

Ms. Cindy Mulkey, DEP Siting Office: cindy.mulkey@dep.state.fl.us

Ms. Heather Ceron, U.S. EPA Region 4: ceron.heather@epa.gov

Ms. Katy R. Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4: forney.kathleen@epa.gov

Ms. Ana Oquendo-Vazquez, U.S. EPA Region 4: oguendo.ana@epa.gov

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC: lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date,
pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the
designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged.

Electronic Signature

Barbara Friday
2012.01.13 13:27:22 -05'00'

Hillsborough County Final Permit No. 0570261-013-AC/PSD-FL-369C
Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility Air Construction Permit Revision
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SECTION 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

FACILITY DESCRIPTION

This existing facility consists of: four municipal solid waste combustors (Unit Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4) with auxiliary
burners; lime storage and processing facilities; ash storage and processing facilities; cooling towers; and,
ancillary support equipment.

The total capacity of the Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility is 1,800 tons/day (TPD) of municipal
solid waste fuel. The gross nominal electric generating capacity of the facility is 47 megawatts (MW).

The facility is owned by Hillsborough County and is currently operated by Covanta Hillsborough, Inc. a
subsidiary of Covanta Energy Corporation.

FACILITY REGULATORY CLASSIFICATION

e This facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).

e This facility does not operate units subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act (CAA).
e The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 213, F.A.C.

e The facility is a major stationary source in accordance with Rule 62-212.400 (PSD), F.A.C.

PROPOSED PROJECT

As part of the project for the Title V air operation permit revision (Project No. 0570261-012-AV), the applicant
requested a concurrent air construction permit revision to change several underlying construction permit
conditions related to Hg CEMS provisions for Unit 4.

Hillsborough County Final Permit No. 0570261-013-AC/PSD-FL-369C
Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility Air Construction Permit Revision
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SECTION 2. PERMIT REVISIONS

Permit Being Modified:  Permit No. 0570261-010-AC/PSD-FL-369B
Affected Emissions Units: Municipal Waste Combustor & Auxiliary Burners - Unit 4 (E.U. ID No. 107)

The affected Specific Condition Nos. 3.B.19., 26., 30., 32., 33. and 35. from Permit No. 0570261-010-AC/PSD-
FL-369B are hereby changed as follows (the remainder of the permit remains unchanged as a result of this
permitting action):

19. Mercury (Hg): Emissions of Hg shall not exceed 28 pg/dscm or an emissions reduction of 85 percent shall
be achieved as demonstrated during the required annual stack test. During the first two years of operation,
emissions of Hg shall not exceed 0.022 Ib/hr as measured during quarterly stack tests to provide reasonable
assurance that 12-month emissions are less than the applicable PSD threshold of 200 Ib/yr.

After the certification of the Hg-CEMS or the Hg-CASS as described in Specific Condition 35., the owner or
operator may demonstrate compliance with all Hg limits in this permit with data collected during an annual
stack test or from the Hg-CEMS or the Hg-CASS.

{Permitting Note: If the Hg-CEMS is certified prior to the end of the first two years of operation, the permittee
may use the CEMS in lieu of the remaining quarterly tests.}

26. Subsequent Compliance Testing: Annual compliance stack tests for NOy, CO, SO,, HCI, PM/PMyy, lead,
cadmium, dioxins/furans, and ammonia shall be conducted during each federal fiscal year (October 1st to
September 30th). Data collected from the reference method during the required RATA tests for CO, NOxy,
and SO, may be used to satisfy the annual testing requirement provided the notification requirements and
emission testing requirements for performance and compliance tests of this permit are satisfied.

Prior to the certification of the Hg-CEMS or the Hg-CASS as described in Specific Condition 35.,
performance tests for Hg emissions shall be conducted quarterly during the first two years of operation then
on a calendar year basis to demonstrate compliance with the concentration/reduction standards.

After the certification of the Hg-CEMS or the Hg-CASS as described in Specific Condition 35., the owner or
operator may demonstrate compliance with all Hg limits in this permit with data collected from the Hg-
CEMS or the Hg-CASS.

[Rules 62-297.310(7)(a) and (b), and 62-296.416, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60.8 and 60.58b]

30. CEM Systems: The permittee shall install, calibrate, maintain, and operate continuous emission monitoring
systems (CEMS) to measure and record the emissions of CO, NOy, Hg and SO, from Unit 4 in a manner
sufficient to demonstrate continuous compliance with the CEMS emission standards of this subsection. All
continuous monitoring systems other than the Hg CEMS shall be installed and functioning within the
required performance specifications by the time of the initial performance tests. The Hg CEMS shall be
installed and functioning within the required performance specifications by the end of the third year of
operation as specified in Specific Condition 35.

a. CO Monitor: The CO monitor shall be certified pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance
Specification 4 or 4A and shall comply with all requirements of 40 CFR 60.58b. Quality assurance
procedures shall conform to the requirements of 40 CFR 60, Appendix F, and the Data Assessment
Report of Section 7 shall be made each calendar quarter, and reported semiannually to the Compliance
Authority. The required RATA tests shall be performed using EPA Method 10 in Appendix A of 40
CFR 60 and shall be based on a continuous sampling train. The CO monitor span values shall be set
appropriately, considering the allowable methods of operation and corresponding emission standards.

b. NOxMonitor: The NOx monitor shall be certified pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance
Specification 2 and shall comply with all requirements of 40 CFR 60.58b. Quality assurance procedures

Hillsborough County Final Permit No. 0570261-013-AC/PSD-FL-369C
Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility Air Construction Permit Revision
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SECTION 2. PERMIT REVISIONS

shall conform to the requirements of 40 CFR 60, Appendix F, and the Data Assessment Report of Section
7 shall be made each calendar quarter, and reported semiannually to the Compliance Authority. The
required RATA tests shall be performed using EPA Method 7E in Appendix A of 40 CFR 60. The NOx
monitor span values shall be set appropriately, considering the allowable methods of operation and
corresponding emission standards.

SO, Monitor: The SO, monitor shall be certified pursuant to 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance
Specification 2 and shall comply with all requirements of 40 CFR 60.58b. Quality assurance procedures
shall conform to the requirements of 40 CFR 60, Appendix F. The required RATA tests shall be
performed using EPA Method 6C in Appendix A of 40 CFR 60. The SO, monitor span values shall be
set appropriately, considering the expected range of emissions and corresponding emission standards.

Diluent Monitor: A continuous emission monitoring system for measuring the oxygen content of the flue
gas at each location where carbon monoxide, sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides emissions are monitored
shall be installed, calibrated, maintained, and operated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR
60.58b.

Mercury Monitor: A mercury monitor (Hg CEMS) shall be installed, certified and operated as described
in Specific Condition 35. below.

32. CEMS/COMS Certification and Initial Startup: Each CEMS/COMS, other than the Hg CEMS, required by
this permit shall be installed prior to startup. Within 60 calendar days of achieving the maximum production
rate, but no later than 180 calendar days after initial startup, the owner or operator shall certify each
CEMS/COMS. Upon certification of each CEMS/COMS, the owner or operator shall demonstrate
compliance with all applicable standards as specified in this permit. The Hg CEMS shall be installed and
functioning within the required performance specifications within the first three years of operation as
specified in Specific Condition 35. [Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-210.800, 62-210.200(BACT) and 62-297.520,
F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.7(a), 60.13(b), and 60.58b, and Appendix B]

33.

CEMS Data Requirements: The CEMS shall express the results in the units of the applicable standard and in

accordance with 40 CFR 60 subparts A, and Eb.

a.

Data Exclusion: Except for monitoring system breakdowns, repairs, calibration checks, and zero and
span adjustments, each CEMS shall monitor and record emissions during all operations including
episodes of startups, shutdowns, and malfunctions. Limited amounts of CEMS emissions data (other
than mercury data) recorded during some of these episodes may be excluded from the corresponding
compliance demonstration subject to the provisions of Specific Conditions 28. and 29. in this
subsection. The permittee shall minimize the duration of data excluded for such episodes to the extent
practicable.

Availability: Monitor availability for each CEMS used to demonstrate compliance shall be 95% or
greater in any calendar quarter. Monitor availability shall be reported in the quarterly excess emissions
report. In the event 95% availability is not achieved, the permittee shall provide the Department with a
report identifying the problems in achieving 95% availability and a plan of corrective actions that will be
taken to achieve 95% availability. The permittee shall implement the reported corrective actions within
the next calendar quarter. Failure to take corrective actions or continued failure to achieve the minimum
monitor availability shall be violations of this permit, except as otherwise authorized by the Compliance
Authority. The monitor availability requirements of this condition do not apply to the Hg CEMS for the
first two years of operation of the CEM system. (This is consistent with the Hg CEMS availability
requirement of subpart Eb.) For the Hg-CEMS, the monitor availability for the 2nd year of operation of
the Hg-CEMS shall be 80% annually and for the 3rd year of operation of the Hg-CEMS shall be 90%
annually, with a goal to achieve 95% annually afterwards unless the permittee indicates that the monitor

Hillsborough County Final Permit No. 0570261-013-AC/PSD-FL-369C
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SECTION 2. PERMIT REVISIONS

is incapable of achieving these data availability requirements. If the Hg-CEMS is requested by the
permittee to be used for compliance under 40 CFR 60, Subpart Eb then the applicable % monitor
availability from 40 CFR 60, Subpart Eb must be met.

35. Mercury Continuous Emissions Monitoring System (Hg-CEMS): Within 36 months of commencing
operation, the owner or operator shall install and certify a mercury CEMS demonstrated to meet the
requirements in Performance Specification 12A (PS-12A), “Specifications and Test Procedures for Total
Vapor Phase Mercury Continuous Monitoring Systems in Stationary Sources,” or that has passed verification
tests conducted under the auspices of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Environmental
Technology Verification (ETV) Program. If the vendor provides to the Department verification of
certification difficulties such that the CEMS cannot be certified by the certification deadline, and every
reasonable effort has been made to do so, the Department shall grant a reasonable extension of time to certify
the CEMS. After certification the owner or operator will begin reporting Hg mass emissions data. The
owner or operator shall adhere to the calibration drift and quarterly performance evaluation procedures and
ongoing data quality assurance procedures in 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix F or 40 CFR Part 75, Appendix B.
The mass emissions shall be estimated based on the actual data collected no later than 10 days following the
end of the month. The mercury monitoring data results shall be submitted quarterly. The CEMS shall only
be used as the method of compliance if the owner or operator, at a minimum, meets the requirements of 40
CFR 60.58b(n). Prior to use of the Hg-CEMS as the method to demonstrate compliance, the owner or
operator shall submit written notice to the Department, and receive approval for missing data substitution and
a data calculation approach plans.

Hg-CEMS Field Test. The permittee shall field test the application of a Hg-CEMS on Unit 4 for 1-year (12-
months). After the 1-year of field testing of the Hg-CEMS, the permittee may keep or replace the Hg-CEMS
with a mercury continuous automated sampling system (Hg-CASS) such as a sorbent trap system. The
permittee shall provide the Department with its review and justification if the Hg-CEMS is replaced with a
Hg-CASS.

Hg emissions data shall be made available upon request by the Department.

The Compliance Authority shall be copied on all notifications and reports.

[Rules 62-4.070(1) and (3), and 62-212.400(12) (Source Obligation, escape PSD), F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.58b,
and, Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission Local Ordinance 1-3.53.1(f), Municipal
Solid Waste Incinerators (for Hg monitoring)]
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we are getting better than 90% availability and having minimal issues with calibrations.

Jason Gorrie, P.E.
Regional Environmental Manager — Southeast Region

COVANTA

E N ERGY
for a cleaner world

Covanta Energy Corporation
350 N. Falkenburg Rd.
Tampa,Florida 33609

Tel: 813-684-5688 ext. 3015
Cell: 813-215-2266

Email: jgorrie@covantaenergy.com
http://covantaenergy.com

Reduce. Reuse. Recycle. Recover Energy-from-Waste.
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